

C.A. 21-CV-7855

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Will Wallace,

Petitioner,

v.

Poster, Inc.,

Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Counsel of Record

Team 026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The First Amendment protects a private person’s right not to host speech on their own property.	4
A. Corporations have an equal right not to be forced to speak.....	5
B. The same First Amendment protections apply to individuals and corporations on the internet.	6
C. Poster also has a protected First Amendment right to engage in editorializing.....	7
D. Poster, like other digital media platforms, exercises protected editorial discretion by providing a personalized user experience.	8
E. The CC law is content-based and fails under a strict scrutiny analysis.	10
F. Designating Poster as a ‘common carrier’ does not significantly change the First Amendment Protections afforded to it.	12
II. The CC Law unconstitutionally prevents private companies like Poster from participating in the free exercise of religious beliefs and violates the First Amendment.	14
A. The CC Law is not neutral and generally applicable because the statute targets Poster’s religious beliefs.	15
B. The CC Law creates a hybrid situation, and a strict scrutiny analysis is more appropriate than the neutral and generally applicable standard.	18
1. The CC Law does not survive a strict scrutiny analysis because the CC Law’s establishment clause concerns conflict with the free exercise clause.	20

C. The Smith test is unworkable and does not adequately protect individual's First Amendment rights, the Court should overrule Smith in favor of Sherbert's compelling interest analysis..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... 11

Ariz. Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 564 U.S. 721 (2011)..... 11

Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 5

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014) 24

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... 14

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 15, 16, 18

Davison v. Facebook, Inc., 370 F. Supp. 3d 621 (E.D. Va. 2019) 9

Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue, 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020)..... 21

E-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc., 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88650 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017) 13

Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... 20

First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti, 433 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 5

FCC v. League of Women Voters, 468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 8

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 15, 23

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925)..... 5

Hunafa v. Murphy, 907 F.2d 46 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 22

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 8

Isaac v. Twitter, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163399, at *17 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2021)..... 8

La'Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc., 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 9

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetary Protective Ass'n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988) 20

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n, 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 17

<u>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</u> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	7
<u>McDaniel v. Paty</u> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	20
<u>Meriwether v. Hartop</u> , 992 F.3d 492 (6 th Cir. 2021).....	17
<u>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</u> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	10
<u>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</u> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121951	8, 13
<u>Pacific Gas & Electric v. Cal. Pub. Util. Comm</u> , 475 U.S. 1 (1985).....	5
<u>Publius v. Boyer-Vine</u> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....	9
<u>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</u> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	10, 11, 18
<u>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay</u> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	14
<u>Sherbert v. Verner</u> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	23
<u>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</u> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9 th Cir. 2015)	22
<u>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</u> , 936 F.3d 740 (8 th Cir. 2019)	19
<u>Texas v. Johnson</u> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	12
<u>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. Of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</u> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	15
<u>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</u> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)	20
<u>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</u> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	8
<u>Unemployment Division v. Smith</u> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	15
<u>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</u> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<u>Wooley v. Maynard</u> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb, et seq.....	14, 24
----------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

NAT'L CONF. OF STATE LEGISLATURES, <i>State Religious Freedom Restoration Acts</i> , https://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/state-rfra-statutes.aspx	24
Tom C. Rawlings, <i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources v. Smith: The Supreme Court Deserts the Free Exercise Clause</i> , 25 Ga. L. Rev. 567, 575 (1991).	21
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	4, 14
